No. R-371. House concurrent resolution honoring former Williston Town Manager Richard McGuire.

(H.C.R.302)

Offered by: Representatives Macaig of Williston and McCullough of Williston

Offered by: Senators Ingram and Lyons

<u>Whereas</u>, Richard McGuire began his tenure as Williston Town Manager in 1998, and he oversaw the construction of new police and fire stations and the establishment of a municipal career fire and ambulance service, and

Whereas, his administrative acumen was essential in the town's construction of a new public works garage and its acquisition of the Catamount Community Forest and other land for the preservation of open spaces, and

Whereas, this respected town manager and civic leader has concluded his municipal duties, and the 2019 Williston Town Report was dedicated in his honor, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors former Williston Town Manager Richard McGuire, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Richard McGuire and to the Williston Town Clerk.